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Directions:  Use this form for the Initial Multiyear Implementation Plan and any subsequent amendments to an 

accepted Multiyear Implementation Plan.  For amendments, include only new and/or materially modified 

activities. 

Multiyear Implementation Plan Version (Initial or Amendment Number): Amendment #9 

 

Eligible Entity Name: Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality 

Name and Contact Information of the Person to be contacted (POC) on matters concerning this Multiyear 

Implementation Plan: 

POC Name: Chris Wells 

POC Title: Executive Director 

POC Email: cwells@mdeq.ms.gov 

POC Phone: 601-961-5545 

 

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION: 

1. Please provide the following for EACH proposed activity (i.e. project or program) listed in the matrix: 

-Description of the proposed activity (i.e. project or program); 

- If the activity includes third-party funding, describe the amount and current status of funding (e.g., for 

another grant, whether the funds have been requested or awarded; if requested, where they are in the 

approval process) from other sources and provide a description of the specific portion of the project to 

be funded by the RESTORE Act Direct Component; 

- Need (i.e., What is the problem this activity seeks to address, or the anticipated benefit to the 

community?),  

-Purpose and objective(s) (i.e., How will the proposed activity address the need? What are the desired 

outcomes?); 

 -Anticipated milestones (i.e. What are key phases and milestones by which the entity will monitor 

progress towards completion?);  

-Milestones for each activity 

-Criteria applicant will use to evaluate the success of each activity (project or program), (i.e., How will the 

entity determine that the activity achieved its objectives and solved or ameliorated the problem the 

activity(project or program) sought to address or provided the anticipated benefits? Note that this does 

not need to be at the level of proposed performance metrics, which will be negotiated with Treasury at 

the time of application for an award.) 



Please also provide either a) an individual map of each and every proposed activity listed on the matrix, 

clearly showing the location of the activity or b) a single map showing all proposed activities listed on the 

matrix. Note that all proposed activities must be carried out in the Gulf Coast Region, as defined by 31 

C.F.R. 34.2 and pursuant to 31 CFR 34.201, except activities designed for the promotion of tourism in the 

Gulf Coast Region, including promotion of recreational fishing; the promotion of the consumption of 

seafood harvested from the Gulf Coast Region; and planning assistance. 

A map showing the location of each activity is attached as Exhibit A. This nineth amendment to Mississippi’s 
Multiyear Implementation Plan (MIP) adds one new project (Activity 49) and modifies six projects previously 
accepted on the Initial MIP and subsequent amendments (Activities 5, 11, 28, 29, 36, and 42), which are only 
modified to the extent described below. Projects may start earlier or later than the proposed start dates 
depending on the availability of funds and readiness of the project. 
 

Activity #5 Jackson County Corridor Connector Road - Phase I (Modified) 

This Project was accepted under Mississippi’s Initial MIP and subsequently modified under MIP Amendment #3.  

Project activities are complete, and the grant award has been closed. 

Project Modification: Amendment #9 modifies the project budget to reflect the total funds expended of 

$13,019,087.29. The grant is closed. The accepted Initial MIP and MIP Amendment #3 can be found at the 

following link:  

• Initial MIP 

• MIP Amendment 3 

 

Amount and Current Status of Funding from Other Sources: This project was accepted under Mississippi’s Initial 
MIP and subsequently modified under MIP Amendment #3. Project activities are complete, and the grant award 
has been closed. 
 
Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #3): $15,000,000 

• Funding Change: $849,636.47 increase 
o RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $1,980,912.71 decrease 

o Third-Party Funding: $2,830,549.18 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $13,019,087.29 

• Total Third-Party Funding: $2,830,549.18 

• Total Program Cost: $15,849,636.47 

 

Activity #11: Planning Assistance – MIP Amendment and Application Development (Modified)  

This project was accepted under Mississippi’s Initial MIP to provide planning assistance to support the Mississippi 

Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) in the development of multiple MIP amendments. MDEQ has 

received a planning assistance award from the U.S. Department of the Treasury (Treasury) for this project. The 

proposed project modification includes an increase in funding for this project to support MDEQ in the 

development of future MIP amendments and applications. There is no modification to the Project Description, 

Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, or Success Criteria as outlined and accepted in MIP Amendment 

#8. 

Project Modification: This project budget is being modified to increase the Direct Component funding by 

$600,000. This increase in funding is needed to support MDEQ’s development of future MIP amendments and 

other activities under this project’s scope of work described in the Initial MIP and MIP Amendments #1-8, which is 

https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Treasury-Accepted-Mississippi-Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-May-2016.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/MS-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-3-Treasury-Accepted-June-2019.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/MS-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-3-Treasury-Accepted-June-2019.pdf


consistent with the Project Description, Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, and Success Criteria 

previously accepted by Treasury. The accepted MIP Amendments can be found at the following links: 

• Initial MIP 

• MIP Amendment 1 

• MIP Amendment 2 

• MIP Amendment 3 

• MIP Amendment 4 

• MIP Amendment 5 

• MIP Amendment 6 

• MIP Amendment 7 

• MIP Amendment 8 
 
Amount and Current Status of Funding From Other Sources: Direct Component funds will be used to provide 
planning assistance for the identification and evaluation of projects, programs, and activities and the development 
of MIP amendments, as needed. Direct Component funds will also be used for activities associated with grant 
application development for projects on the accepted MIP, project oversight and management activities, and the 
development, coordination, and execution grant awards between MDEQ and Treasury. No other funding sources 
are anticipated at this time. 
 

Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #8): $4,500,000 

• Funding Change: $600,000 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $5,100,000 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $5,100,000 
 

How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements: This project is located in the Gulf Coast 

Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2, as each severable part of the activity is primarily designed to restore or 

protect that geographic area. This project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct Component funding through 31 

C.F.R. §34.201(j) - planning assistance and through 33 U.S.C. §1321(t)(1)(B)(i)(VIII) of the RESTORE Act. This activity 

will be implemented by the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality and will comply with the definition 

of planning assistance in 31 C.F.R. §34.2. 

 

Activity #28: Buccaneer State Park Improvements (Modified) 

This Project was accepted under Mississippi’s MIP Amendment #4. MDEQ has received a grant award from 

Treasury for this project, and MDEQ has executed a sub-award agreement with the Mississippi Department of 

Wildlife, Fisheries, and Parks for implementation. There is no modification to the Project Description, Need, 

Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones or Success Criteria as outlined and accepted in Mississippi’s MIP 

Amendment #4. 

Project Modification: The project budget is being modified to increase the Direct Component funding by 

$1,100,000 to support implementation of infrastructure improvements consistent with the Project Description, 

Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, and Success Criteria previously accepted by Treasury.  The 

accepted MIP Amendment #4 can be found at the following link:  

• MIP Amendment 4 

 

Amount and Current Status of Funding from Other Sources: Direct Component funds will be used to support the 

planning and construction of infrastructure improvements. Direct Component funds will also be used for project 

https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Treasury-Accepted-Mississippi-Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-May-2016.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Treasury-Accepted-Mississippi-Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-May-2016.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Mississippi-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-1-Treasury-Accepted-July-2017.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Mississippi-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-1-Treasury-Accepted-July-2017.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Mississippi-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-2-Treasury-Accepted-July-2018.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Mississippi-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-2-Treasury-Accepted-July-2018.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/MS-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-3-Treasury-Accepted-June-2019.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/MS-Direct-Component-MIP-Amd-3-Treasury-Accepted-June-2019.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-5-Treasury-Accepted-May-2022.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-5-Treasury-Accepted-May-2022.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-6-Treasury-Accepted-May-2023.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-6-Treasury-Accepted-May-2023.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-7-Treasury-Accepted-June-2024.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-8.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf


oversight and management activities; the development, coordination, and execution of the grant award between 

MDEQ and Treasury; and the development, coordination, and execution of the sub-award between MDEQ and the 

subrecipient.  

 

Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #4): $1,100,000 

• Funding Change: $1,100,000 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $2,200,000 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $2,200,000 

How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements: This proposed project is located in the Gulf 

Coast Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2. This project will support improvements to Buccaneer State Park; this 

project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct Component funding under 31 C.F.R. §34.201(e) – improvements 

to or on state parks located in coastal areas affected by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, and 33 U.S.C. §1321 

(t)(1)(B)(i)(V) of the RESTORE Act. This activity will be implemented by the Mississippi Department of Wildlife 

Fisheries and Parks. 

 

Activity #29: Biloxi Point Cadet Marina (Modified) 

This Project was accepted under Mississippi’s MIP Amendment #4 and subsequently modified under MIP 

Amendment #7. MDEQ has received a grant award from Treasury for this project, and MDEQ has executed a sub-

award agreement with the City of Biloxi for implementation.  There is no modification to the Project Description, 

Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, or Success Criteria as outlined and accepted in Mississippi’s MIP 

Amendment #7. 

 

Project Modification: The project budget is being modified to increase the Direct Component funding by 

$7,150,000 and third-party funding by $2,000,000 to support implementation of additional infrastructure 

improvements consistent with the Project Description, Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, and 

Success Criteria previously accepted by Treasury.  The accepted MIP Amendments can be found at the following 

links:  

 

• MIP Amendment 4 

• MIP Amendment 7 
 

Amount and Current Status of Funding from Other Sources: Direct Component funds will be used to support 

implementation/construction of Point Cadet Marina infrastructure upgrades, dredging, and activities such as 

planning, engineering and design, and permitting. Direct Component funds will also be used for project oversight 

and management activities and the development, coordination, and execution of the grant award between MDEQ 

and Treasury and sub-award between MDEQ and the subrecipient. The City of Biloxi anticipates contributing 

$7,534,840.50 in third-party funds for the project.   

 

Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #7): $14,334,840.50 

• Funding Change: $9,150,000 increase 

o RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $7,150,000 increase 

o Third-Party Funding: $2,000,000 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $15,950,000 

• Total Third-Party Funding: $7,534,840.50 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $23,484,840.50 

https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-4-Treasury-Accepted-April-2020.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-7-Treasury-Accepted-June-2024.pdf


 

How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements: This project is located in the Gulf Coast 

Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2. This project will support infrastructure benefitting the economy of the Gulf 

Coast Region by supporting upgrades to the City of Biloxi’s Point Cadet Marina to enhance tourism and economic 

activity in East Biloxi; this project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct Component funding under 31 C.F.R. 

§34.201(f) - infrastructure benefitting the economy or ecological resources, and 33 U.S.C. §1321 (t)(1)(B)(i)(VI) of 

the RESTORE Act. This activity will be implemented by the City of Biloxi and will comply with the definition of 

infrastructure in 31 C.F.R. §34.2. 

 

Activity #36: Gulfport-Biloxi Airport Site Mitigation and Improvements (Modified) 

This project was accepted under Mississippi’s MIP Amendment #5 and subsequently modified under MIP 

Amendments #6 and #7. MDEQ has received a grant award from Treasury for this project, and MDEQ has 

executed a sub-award agreement with the Gulfport-Biloxi Regional Airport Authority for implementation. There is 

no modification to the Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones or Success Criteria as outlined and 

accepted in MIP Amendment #7. 

Project Modification: The project description is being modified to include construction activities related to the 

secondary runway improvements at the Gulfport-Biloxi International Airport (GBIA).  Additional activities 

necessary to complete this proposed project modification may include, but are not limited to, construction site 

preparation and construction. The project budget is being modified to increase the Direct Component funding by 

$3,850,000 and third-party funding by $13,500,000. Project activities are consistent with the Need, Purpose, 

Objective, Location, Milestones, and Success Criteria previously accepted by Treasury. The accepted MIP 

Amendments can be found at the following links: 

• MIP Amendment 5 

• MIP Amendment 6 

• MIP Amendment 7 
 

Amount and Current Status of Funding From Other Sources: Direct Component funds will be used in support of 

permitting, engineering, design, site preparation, and construction for improvements at Gulfport-Biloxi 

International Airport. Direct Component funds will also be used for project oversight and management activities; 

the development, coordination, and execution of the grant award between MDEQ and Treasury; and the 

development, coordination, and execution of the sub-award between MDEQ and the subrecipient. Gulfport-Biloxi 

International Airport anticipates contributing $18,100,000 in third-party funds for the project.   

 
Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #7): $20,770,000 

• Funding Change: $17,350,000 increase 
o RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $3,850,000 increase 
o Third-Party Funding: $13,500,000 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $20,020,000 

• Total Third-Party Funding: $18,100,000 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $38,120,000 
 

How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements: This proposed project is located in the Gulf 

Coast Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2. This proposed project will support infrastructure benefitting the 

economy of the Gulf Coast Region by supporting site improvement at the Gulfport-Biloxi International Airport; this 

proposed project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct Component funding under 31 C.F.R. §34.201(f) - 

https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-5-Treasury-Accepted-May-2022.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-5-Treasury-Accepted-May-2022.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-6-Treasury-Accepted-May-2023.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-7-Treasury-Accepted-June-2024.pdf


infrastructure benefitting the economy or ecological resources, and 33 U.S.C. §1321 (t)(1)(B)(i)(VI) of the RESTORE 

Act. This activity will be implemented by the Gulfport–Biloxi Regional Airport Authority and will comply with the 

definition of infrastructure in 31 C.F.R. §34.2. 

 

Activity #42: Trent Lott International Airport Apron Expansion (Modified) 

This Project was accepted under Mississippi’s MIP Amendment #6 and subsequently modified under MIP 

Amendments #8. MDEQ has received a grant award from Treasury for this project, and MDEQ has executed a sub-

award agreement with the Jackson County Airport Authority for implementation. There is no modification to the 

Project Description, Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones or Success Criteria as outlined and accepted in 

Mississippi’s MIP Amendment #8. 

Project Modification: The project budget is being modified to increase the Direct Component funding by 

$2,860,000 to support implementation of infrastructure improvements consistent with the Project Description, 

Need, Purpose, Objective, Location, Milestones, and Success Criteria previously accepted by Treasury.  The 

accepted MIP Amendments can be found at the following links: 

• MIP Amendment 6 

• MIP Amendment 8 
 

Amount and Current Status of Funding From Other Sources: Direct Component funds and third-party funds will 

be used to support the planning and construction of infrastructure improvements. Direct Component funds will 

also be used for project oversight and management activities; the development, coordination, and execution of 

the grant award between MDEQ and Treasury; and the development, coordination, and execution of the sub-

award between MDEQ and the subrecipient. Jackson County Airport Authority anticipates contributing $5,323,000 

in third-party funds for the project. 

 

Accepted Program Cost (MIP Amendment #8): $8,823,000 

• Funding Change: $2,860,000 increase 
o RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $2,860,000 increase 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $6,360,000 

• Total Third-Party Funding: $5,323,000 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $11,683,000 
 

How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements: This proposed project is located in the Gulf 

Coast Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2. This project will support infrastructure benefitting the economy of the 

Gulf Coast Region by constructing aircraft aprons, access roads, utilities and taxiways at the Trent Lott 

International Airport (TLIA) in Jackson County, MS; this project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct 

Component funding under 31 C.F.R. §34.201(f)- infrastructure benefitting the economy or ecological resources, 

and 33 U.S.C. §1321 (t)(1)(B)(i)(VI) of the RESTORE Act. This activity will be implemented by Jackson County 

Airport Authority and will comply with the definition of infrastructure in 31 C.F.R. §34.2. 

 

Activity #49: Port Bienville Site 6 Development 

This proposed project will support infrastructure benefiting the economy of the Gulf Coast Region through the 

construction of site improvements at the Port Bienville Industrial Park in Hancock County, MS.  

 

https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-6-Treasury-Accepted-May-2023.pdf
https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/Multiyear-Implementation-Plan-Amendment-8.pdf


The Port Bienville Industrial Park is a 3,600-acre industrial park in Hancock County, Mississippi.  The park is home 

to 14 leading industries and connects tenant operations to ports along the Gulf Coast Intercoastal Waterway. The 

project site improvements are anticipated to include a new warehouse facility that will support existing industry 

tenants and attract new industry tenants.  This infrastructure development is essential to support the continued 

economic vitality of Hancock County and the broader Gulf Coast region through increased storage capacity for 

current and future industry tenants. 

 

Activities necessary to complete this proposed project may include, but are not limited to, construction site 

preparation and construction. Other activities may be added/finalized with the grant application, after completion 

of engineering and design, or prior to requesting Notice to Proceed with construction from Treasury. Direct 

Component funds may also be used for project oversight and management activities; the development, 

coordination, and execution of the grant award between MDEQ and Treasury; and the development, 

coordination, and execution of the sub-award between MDEQ and the subrecipient. 

Need: There is a need to support the expansion of current tenants and future tenants at Port Bienville Industrial 

Park through the strategic development of critical infrastructure. 

Purpose: The purpose of this project is to implement infrastructure improvements to increase storage capacity for 

current and future tenants, contributing to a stronger regional economy and a more vibrant industrial park. 

Objective: Construction of site improvements at Port Bienville Industrial Park.  

Anticipated Milestones:  

• Subrecipient Risk Assessment Complete  

• Subaward Executed  

• Completion of Procurement Activities 

• Initiation of Construction  

• Completion of Construction  

• Grant Closeout  

Location: Port Bienville Industrial Park, Hancock County, Mississippi 

 

Criteria the applicant will use to evaluate the success of each activity: Completion of construction that will 

benefit the economy of the Gulf Coast Region. 

 

Amount and Current Status of Funding From Other Sources: Direct Component funds and third-party funds will 

be used for construction site preparation and construction. Direct Component funds will also be used for project 

oversight and management activities; the development, coordination, and execution of the grant award between 

MDEQ and Treasury; and the development, coordination, and execution of the sub-award between MDEQ and the 

subrecipient. The Hancock County Port and Habor Commission anticipates contributing $500,000 in third-party 

funds for the project. 

 

• Total RESTORE Direct Component Funding: $5,500,000 

• Total Third-Party Funding: $500,000 

• Total Estimated Program Cost: $6,000,000 
 



How the Activity is Eligible for Funding and Meets All Requirements:  

This proposed project is located in the Gulf Coast Region as defined by 31 C.F.R. §34.2. This project will support 

infrastructure benefitting the economy of the Gulf Coast Region by constructing site improvements at the Port 

Bienville Industrial Park in Hancock County, MS; this project qualifies as an eligible activity for Direct Component 

funding under 31 C.F.R. §34.201(f)- infrastructure benefitting the economy or ecological resources, and 33 U.S.C. 

§1321 (t)(1)(B)(i)(VI) of the RESTORE Act. This activity will be implemented by Hancock County Port and Harbor 

Commission and will comply with the definition of infrastructure in 31 C.F.R. §34.2. 

 

 

 

2. Please summarize the process for developing the draft multiyear implementation plan, including how 

projects were initially evaluated and prioritized, and how the entity made the draft multiyear 

implementation plan available for a minimum of 45 days for public review and comment, in a manner 

calculated to obtain broad-based participation from individuals, businesses, Indian tribes, and non-profit 

organizations, such as through public meetings, presentations in languages other than English, and 

postings on the Internet.  

Attach:   

-Documentation (e.g., a copy of public notices) to demonstrate that the entity made its multiyear 

implementation plan available to the public for at least 45 days; 

- A copy of all meaningful public comments received (OGCR defines “meaningful” as all comments 

pertaining to the selection of each activity (projects and programs) or the approach to or design of any 

proposed activities (projects and program)); 

- Any responses provided to meaningful public comments; 

- A list of changes made as a result of meaningful public comments. If critical comments were received 

but no changes were made, the entity should explain why incorporating these comments is infeasible or 

not in keeping with the public interest; and 

- A letter from the applicant's leadership approving submission of the multiyear implementation plan to 

Treasury or a resolution approving the applicant's multiyear implementation plan. 

The projects were prioritized using the following: 
 
1. Mississippi utilized three stakeholder-driven components to identify and prioritize all projects for inclusion in 
MIP Amendment #9: Stakeholder Meetings; The Governor’s Gulf Coast Advisory Committee (GCAC); and the 
Restoration Project Idea Portal. Items (a) through (e) below provide further explanation for the GCAC process: 
 
(a) Governor Tate Reeves created the GCAC to serve as an advisory body to the Governor for recommendation of 
projects to be funded for Mississippi under the RESTORE Act. 
(b) The GCAC is comprised of over 70 engaged stakeholders, including private citizens, non-governmental 
organizations, business owners, elected officials, and other community leaders from the Mississippi Coast. 
(c) The GCAC formed six sub-committees that focused on six key areas related to the activities specified in the 
RESTORE Act (Eco-restoration, Economic Development, Infrastructure, Seafood, Tourism, and Workforce 
Development/Research & Education). 
(d) On April 7, 2025, MDEQ released a public “call for projects” soliciting project ideas from the public for funding 
consideration on this amended MIP. 
(e) June 5-6, 2025, Governor Reeves convened the GCAC to begin selection of recommended projects for this 
amended MIP. Each sub-committee member was sent a list of projects previously selected for funding within their 
respective category and provided a list of remaining portal projects related to their respective committee 
category. 



(e) The GCAC sub-committees met, and each produced a list of recommended projects for submittal to the 
Governor’s office. After deliberation, the Governor selected projects to fund. 
 
Each of the projects identified in MIP Amendment #9 were developed and informed directly from a project (or 
projects) submitted in the Restoration Project Idea Portal. 
 
Additionally, MDEQ completed due diligence activities on each project to evaluate constructability, feasibility, 
logistics, eligibility determinations, and environmental compliance reviews to confirm recommended projects 
could be funded by the Direct Component of the RESTORE Act. 
 
2.  All projects included in MIP Amendment #9 are eligible for RESTORE Act funding under the Direct Component 

eligible activities for: infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or ecological resources; improvements to 
or on state parks located in coastal areas; and planning assistance. 

 
 
 

 

 



RESTORE ACT Direct Component Multiyear Plan Matrix OMB Approval No. 1505-0250

Applicant Name:

Amendment #9 5/19/2016 6/12/2025

3. CUMULATIVE DIRECT COMPONENT ALLOCATION AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION TO APPLICANT:      $372,815,695.20

8a. Direct Component 

Contribution

8b. Other RESTORE Act 

Contribution 

8c. Other Third Party 

Contribution

8d. Total Contribution

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #1: Stennis 

International Airport Hangar Kiln, Mississippi  $        2,000,000.00  $                             -    $         2,075,000.00  $         4,075,000.00 07/01/2016 07/01/2020

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #1: Stennis 

International Airport Hangar Kiln, Mississippi  $            111,955.16  $                             -    $         1,319,705.98  $         1,431,661.14 07/01/2016 07/01/2020

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #7) to increase 

the activity by $111,955.16 

($2,111,955.16 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #2: Port Bienville 

Trans-Loading Terminal 

Facility Completion Bay St. Louis, Mississippi  $        8,000,000.00  $                             -    $             775,000.00  $         8,775,000.00 05/01/2017 09/01/2019

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #2: Port Bienville 

Trans-Loading Terminal 

Facility Completion Bay St. Louis, Mississippi  $          (430,131.91)  $                             -    $           (775,000.00)  $       (1,205,131.91) 05/01/2017 09/01/2019

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #8) to reduce 

activity by $430,131.91 

($7,569,868.09 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #3: Improved Fiber 

Optic Infrastructure

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $        5,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,000,000.00 12/01/2016 11/30/2021

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Application Submitted, 

and Activity Partially Funded 

in the amount of 

$509,258.00.

Planning assistance

Activity #3: Improved Fiber 

Optic Infrastructure

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $      (4,950,000.00)  $                             -    $                              -    $       (4,950,000.00) 12/01/2016 12/31/2019

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #4) project 

modified. Award will be 

closed out and funding 

deobligated. 

Planning assistance

Activity #3: Improved Fiber 

Optic Infrastructure

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $              (4,346.28)  $                             -    $                              -    $               (4,346.28) 12/01/2016 12/31/2019

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to reduce 

the activity by $4,346.28 

($45,653.72 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #4: Mississippi 

Aquarium Gulfport, Mississippi  $      17,000,000.00  $                             -    $       46,400,000.00  $       63,400,000.00 05/01/2017 12/01/2020

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity 

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #4: Mississippi 

Aquarium Gulfport, Mississippi  $        1,350,000.00  $                             -    $     (42,250,000.00)  $     (40,900,000.00) 05/01/2017 12/01/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #3) to add 

$1,350,000 ($18,350,000 

Total). Completed Activity 

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #4: Mississippi 

Aquarium Gulfport, Mississippi  $          (601,755.96)  $                             -    $         1,493,235.00  $             891,479.04 05/01/2017 12/01/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to reduce 

the activity by $601,755.96 

($17,748,244.04 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #5: Jackson County 

Corridor Connector Road - 

Phase I

St. Martin/D'Iberville, 

Mississippi  $      10,200,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $       10,200,000.00 12/01/2016 12/01/2019

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Application Submitted, 

and Activity Funded

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality

1. MULTIYEAR PLAN VERSION (INITIAL OR AMENDMENT NUMBER):        2a.  DATE OF INITIAL MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE (mm/dd/yyyy): 2b.   DATE OF LAST MULTIYEAR PLAN ACCEPTANCE:

$246,628,431.32 4.  TOTAL ALLOCATIONS PLUS KNOWN FUNDS NOT YET DEPOSITED IN TRUST FUND FOR DIRECT COMPONENT:   

11. Status (refer to Instructions)
5. Primary Direct Component Eligible Activity Further Described in 

Application (Static Field)

6. Activity Title  

(Static Field)
7. Location  (Static Field) 

8. Estimated Total Funding Contributions For Proposed Activity(ies)

(refer to Instructions)                                        9. Proposed Start Date 

mm/dd/yyyy

10. Proposed End Date 

mm/dd/yyyy 
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Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #5: Jackson County 

Corridor Connector Road - 

Phase I

St. Martin/D'Iberville, 

Mississippi  $        4,800,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         4,800,000.00 05/01/2019 06/30/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #3) to add 

$4,800,000 ($15,000,000 

Total), to amend scope of 

work, and to update 

Proposed Start and End 

Dates, Amendment 

submitted, and Activity 

Funded.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #5: Jackson County 

Corridor Connector Road - 

Phase I

St. Martin/D'Iberville, 

Mississippi  $      (1,980,912.71)  $                             -    $         2,830,549.18  $             849,636.47 05/01/2019 06/30/2022

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #9) to increase 

the activity by $849,636.47 

($15,849,636.47 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #6: Work Ready 

Community Program Long Beach, Mississippi  $        4,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         4,000,000.00 01/01/2016 12/01/2020

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity 

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #6: Work Ready 

Community Program

Jackson and Harrison Counties, 

Mississippi  $        5,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,000,000.00 05/01/2019 12/31/2021

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #3) to add 

$5,000,000 ($9,000,000 

Total), to modify location, and 

to update Proposed Start and 

End Dates, Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #7: Accreditation 

Support for William Carey 

University School of 

Pharmacy Biloxi, Mississippi  $        1,000,000.00  $                             -    $         3,000,000.00  $         4,000,000.00 07/01/2016 12/01/2018

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity 

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #7: Accreditation 

Support for William Carey 

University School of 

Pharmacy Biloxi, Mississippi  $            (14,096.01)  $                             -    $       (3,000,000.00)  $       (3,014,096.01) 07/01/2016 12/01/2018

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to reduce 

the activity by $14,096.01 

($985,903.99 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #8: Off-Bottom 

Oyster Aquaculture 

Program

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $        1,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,000,000.00 01/01/2018 12/01/2020

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity 

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #8: Off-Bottom 

Oyster Aquaculture 

Program

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $              61,371.31  $                             -    $                              -    $               61,371.31 01/01/2018 12/01/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to increase 

the activity by $61,371.31 

($1,061,371.31 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Restoration and protection of the natural resources, 

ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, 

beaches, and coastal wetlands of the Gulf Coast 

Region

Activity #9: Strategic Stream 

Restoration

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $        5,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,000,000.00 01/01/2017 01/01/2020

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Completed Activity

Restoration and protection of the natural resources, 

ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, 

beaches, and coastal wetlands of the Gulf Coast 

Region

Activity #9: Strategic Stream 

Restoration

Jackson, Harrison and Hancock 

Counties, Mississippi  $      (4,528,742.15)  $                             -    $                              -    $       (4,528,742.15) 01/01/2017 01/01/2020

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #8) to reduce 

activity by $4,528,742.15 

($471,257.85 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Planning assistance

Activity #10: Planning 

Assistance - Project 

Management System Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 07/01/2016 07/31/2021 Activity Accepted (Initial MIP)
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Planning assistance

Activity #10: Planning 

Assistance - Project 

Management System Jackson, Mississippi  $          (500,000.00)  $                             -    $                              -    $           (500,000.00)

Activity Deleted. Decreased 

by $500,000. Total Amount 

$0.00. (Amendment #1)

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP 

Amendment Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            400,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             400,000.00 07/01/2016 03/31/2022

Activity Accepted (Initial 

MIP), Application Submitted, 

and Activity Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP 

Amendment Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 07/01/2016 03/31/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #1) to add 

$500,000 ($900,000 Total) to 

expand scope of work and 

budget, Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP 

Amendment Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 07/01/2016 03/31/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #2) to add 

$500,000 ($1,400,000 Total) 

to expand budget, 

Amendment Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP 

Amendment Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 05/01/2019 03/31/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #3) to add 

$500,000 ($1,900,000 Total), 

Amendment Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP 

Amendment Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 05/01/2019 03/31/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #4) to add 

$500,000 ($2,400,000 Total), 

Amendment Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP and 

Application Amendment 

Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 04/01/2022 03/31/2027

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #5) to add 

$500,000 ($2,900,000 Total) 

and modify scope, 

Amendment

Submitted and Activity

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP and 

Application Amendment 

Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 06/01/2023 03/31/2028

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to add 

$500,000 ($3,400,000 Total), 

Amendment

Submitted and Activity

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP and 

Application Amendment 

Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             500,000.00 06/01/2023 03/31/2028

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #7) to add 

$500,000 ($3,900,000 Total), 

Amendment

Submitted and Activity

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP and 

Application Amendment 

Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            600,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             600,000.00 06/01/2023 03/31/2028

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #8) to add 

$600,000 ($4,500,000 Total), 

Amendment Submitted
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Planning assistance

Activity #11: Planning 

Assistance - MIP and 

Application Amendment 

Development Jackson, Mississippi  $            600,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             600,000.00 06/01/2023 03/31/2028

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #9) to add 

$600,000 ($5,100,000 Total)

Restoration and protection of the natural resources, 

ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, 

beaches, and coastal wetlands of the Gulf Coast 

Region

Activity #12: Mississippi Gulf 

Coast Water Quality 

Improvement Program

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $      11,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $       11,000,000.00 08/01/2017 07/31/2022

Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #1), 

Application Submitted, and 

Activity Funded.

Restoration and protection of the natural resources, 

ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, 

beaches, and coastal wetlands of the Gulf Coast 

Region

Activity #12: Mississippi Gulf 

Coast Water Quality 

Improvement Program

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $        1,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,000,000.00 08/01/2017 07/31/2022

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #4) to add 

$1,000,000 ($12,000,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded.

Restoration and protection of the natural resources, 

ecosystems, fisheries, marine and wildlife habitats, 

beaches, and coastal wetlands of the Gulf Coast 

Region

Activity #12: Mississippi Gulf 

Coast Water Quality 

Improvement Program

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2027

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #5) to add 

$1,100,000 ($13,100,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #13: University of 

Southern Mississippi Oyster 

Hatchery and Research 

Center Jackson County, Mississippi  $        7,700,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         7,700,000.00 09/01/2017 12/31/2018

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #1), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Partially Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #13: University of 

Southern Mississippi Oyster 

Hatchery and Research 

Center Jackson County, Mississippi  $                             -    $                             -    $                              -    $                              -   01/01/2019 12/31/2021

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #3) to 

modify scope, Amendment

Submitted and Activity

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #13: University of 

Southern Mississippi Oyster 

Hatchery and Research 

Center Jackson County, Mississippi  $        4,400,000.00  $                             -    $         2,500,000.00  $         6,900,000.00 01/01/2019 12/31/2024

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #4) to add 

$4,400,000 ($12,100,000 

Total), and Proposed End 

Date Updated. Amendment 

Submitted and Activity 

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #14: North Rail 

Connector - Planning 

Assistance Jackson County, Mississippi  $            550,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             550,000.00 08/01/2017 07/31/2020

Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #1), 

Completed Activity 

Planning assistance

Activity #14: North Rail 

Connector - Planning 

Assistance Jackson County, Mississippi  $              (3,851.72)  $                             -    $                              -    $               (3,851.72) 08/01/2017 07/31/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to reduce 

the activity by $3,851.72 

($546,148.28 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Planning assistance

Activity #15: National 

Oceans and Applications 

Research Center (NOARC) - 

Planning Assistance

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $        2,750,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         2,750,000.00 09/01/2017 08/30/2019

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #1), Completed 

Activity 

Planning assistance

Activity #15: National 

Oceans and Applications 

Research Center (NOARC) - 

Planning Assistance

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $          (120,889.93)  $                             -    $                              -    $           (120,889.93) 09/01/2017 08/30/2019

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #6) to reduce 

the activity by $120,889.93 

($2,629,110.07 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.
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Workforce development and job creation

Activity #16: Salvation Army 

Center of Hope Gulfport, Mississippi  $        1,320,000.00  $                             -    $         4,500,000.00  $         5,820,000.00 05/01/2019 04/30/2021

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #1), Proposed 

Start Date Updated, 

Application Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #16: Salvation Army 

Center of Hope

Harrison and Jackson Counties, 

Mississippi  $                             -    $                             -    $                              -    $                              -   05/01/2019 04/30/2021

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #3) to 

modify scope and location, 

Application Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #17: Mississippi 

Coast Coliseum and 

Convention Center Site 

Capacity Improvements Biloxi, Mississippi  $        3,520,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,520,000.00 08/01/2017 07/31/2019

Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #1), 

Application Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #17: Mississippi 

Coast Coliseum and 

Convention Center Site 

Capacity Improvements Biloxi, Mississippi  $        1,350,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,350,000.00 05/01/2019 09/30/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #3) to add 

$1,350,000 ($4,870,000 

Total), Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #17: Mississippi 

Coast Coliseum and 

Convention Center Site 

Capacity Improvements Biloxi, Mississippi  $        1,540,000.00  $                             -    $             280,000.00  $         1,820,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2024

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #5) to add 

$1,540,000 ($6,410,000 

Total), Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #17: Mississippi 

Coast Coliseum and 

Convention Center Site 

Capacity Improvements Biloxi, Mississippi  $        1,815,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,815,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2024

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$1,815,000 ($8,225,000 

total). Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #18: Trent Lott 

International Airport 

Runway Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $        6,850,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         6,850,000.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2020

Activity Accepted

(MIP Amendment #2), 

Completed Activity 

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #18: Trent Lott 

International Airport 

Runway Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $          (531,854.85)  $                             -    $         1,719,324.52  $         1,187,469.67 10/01/2018 09/30/2020

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to 

decrease activity by 

$531,854.85 ($6,318,145.15 

total). Grant award complete 

and closed.

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #19: Harrison 

County Bulkhead and Dock  

Construction Harrison County, Mississippi  $        3,400,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,400,000.00 10/01/2018 03/31/2020

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #20: Pearl River 

Community College 

Workforce Center Hancock County, Mississippi  $        3,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,000,000.00 05/01/2019 04/30/2024

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #20: Pearl River 

Community College 

Workforce Center Hancock County, Mississippi  $        4,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         4,000,000.00 05/01/2020 04/30/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #3) to add 

$4,000,000 ($7,000,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded
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Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #20: Pearl River 

Community College 

Workforce Center Hancock County, Mississippi  $        2,090,000.00  $         2,090,000.00 6/1/2023 04/30/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #6) to add 

$2,090,000 ($9,090,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Planning assistance

Activity #21: Bayou Casotte 

Industrial Buffer Concept - 

Planning Assistance Jackson County, Mississippi  $            550,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             550,000.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2020

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Completed 

Activity 

Planning assistance

Activity #21: Bayou Casotte 

Industrial Buffer Concept - 

Planning Assistance Jackson County, Mississippi  $            (75,569.55)  $                             -    $                              -    $             (75,569.55) 10/01/2018 09/30/2020

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #7) to reduce 

activity by $75,569.55 

($474,430.45 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #22: Gulf Coast 

Tourist Wayfinding and 

Informational Signage

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2023

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #23: University of 

Southern Mississippi Marine 

Research Center Harrison County, Mississippi  $        2,300,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         2,300,000.00 10/01/2018 03/31/2020

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Completed 

Activity 

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #23: University of 

Southern Mississippi Marine 

Research Center Harrison County, Mississippi  $          (462,202.44)  $                             -    $                              -    $           (462,202.44) 10/01/2018 03/31/2020

Activity Amended 

(Amendment #7) to reduce 

activity by $462,202.44 

($1,837,797.56 total). Grant 

award complete and closed.

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #24: Gulf Coast 

Small Business Incubator 

Capacity Enhancement Harrison County, Mississippi  $            700,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             700,000.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2020

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #2), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #25: Harrison 

County Rail Line Repair and 

Upgrades Harrison County, Mississippi  $        2,300,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         2,300,000.00 10/01/2019 09/30/2021

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #3), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Promotion of the consumption of seafood harvested 

from the Gulf Coast Region

Activity #26: Gulf Seafood 

Marketing Program

Hancock, Harrison, and Jackson 

Counties, Mississippi  $            400,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $             400,000.00 10/01/2019 09/30/2022

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #3), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #27: Mississippi Gulf 

Coast Air Service Growth 

Project Harrison County, Mississippi  $        1,200,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,200,000.00 10/01/2019 09/30/2022

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #3), Application 

Submitted 

Improvements to or on state parks located in coastal 

areas affected by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill

Activity #28: Buccaneer 

State Park Improvements Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Improvements to or on state parks located in coastal 

areas affected by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill

Activity #28: Buccaneer 

State Park Improvements Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2026

Activity Amended (MIP 

Amendment #9) to add 

$1,100,000 ($2,200,000 Total)

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #29: Biloxi Point 

Cadet Marina Harrison County, Mississippi  $        3,300,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,300,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded



8a. Direct Component 

Contribution

8b. Other RESTORE Act 

Contribution 

8c. Other Third Party 

Contribution

8d. Total Contribution 11. Status (refer to Instructions)
5. Primary Direct Component Eligible Activity Further Described in 

Application (Static Field)

6. Activity Title  

(Static Field)
7. Location  (Static Field) 

8. Estimated Total Funding Contributions For Proposed Activity(ies)

(refer to Instructions)                                        9. Proposed Start Date 

mm/dd/yyyy

10. Proposed End Date 

mm/dd/yyyy 

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #29: Biloxi Point 

Cadet Marina Harrison County, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $                             -    $         5,534,840.50  $       11,034,840.50 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$5,500,000 ($8,800,000 total), 

Application submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #29: Biloxi Point 

Cadet Marina Harrison County, Mississippi  $        7,150,000.00  $                             -    $         2,000,000.00  $         9,150,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2027

Activity Amended (MIP 

Amendment #9) to add 

$7,150,000 ($15,950,000 

Total)

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #30: City of Moss 

Point Interstate 10 

Commercial Corridor 

Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $        3,300,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,300,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2027

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #30: City of Moss 

Point Interstate 10 

Commercial Corridor 

Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $        2,200,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         2,200,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2027

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #5) to add 

$2,200,000 ($5,500,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #30: City of Moss 

Point Interstate 10 

Commercial Corridor 

Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $         5,500,000.00 10/01/2023 12/31/2027

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #6) to add 

$5,500,000 ($11,000,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #31: Mississippi 

State University Northern 

Gulf Aquatic Food Research 

Center

Harrison or Jackson County, 

Mississippi (TBD)  $        3,300,000.00  $                             -    $         3,000,000.00  $         6,300,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #32: Mississippi Gulf 

Coast Community College 

Center for Security and 

Emerging Technologies Harrison County, Mississippi  $        3,300,000.00  $                             -    $         4,000,000.00  $         7,300,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #33: University of 

Southern Mississippi Ocean 

Enterprise Entrepreneurship 

Program Harrison County, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 10/01/2020 09/30/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #4), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Workforce development and job creation

Activity #34: Commercial 

Proving Grounds for Space 

to Sea Floor Environmental 

Monitoring Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,650,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,650,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2024

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #35: Hancock 

County Technology Park 

Economic Development 

Program Hancock County, Mississippi  $        5,060,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,060,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2024

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #36: Gulfport-Biloxi 

Airport Site Mitigation and 

Improvements Gulfport, Mississippi  $        7,370,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         7,370,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded



8a. Direct Component 

Contribution

8b. Other RESTORE Act 

Contribution 

8c. Other Third Party 

Contribution

8d. Total Contribution 11. Status (refer to Instructions)
5. Primary Direct Component Eligible Activity Further Described in 

Application (Static Field)

6. Activity Title  

(Static Field)
7. Location  (Static Field) 

8. Estimated Total Funding Contributions For Proposed Activity(ies)
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10. Proposed End Date 

mm/dd/yyyy 

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #36: Gulfport-Biloxi 

Airport Site Mitigation and 

Improvements Gulfport, Mississippi  $        2,200,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         2,200,000.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #6) to add 

$2,200,000 ($9,570,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #36: Gulfport-Biloxi 

Airport Site Mitigation and 

Improvements Gulfport, Mississippi  $        6,600,000.00  $                             -    $         4,600,000.00  $       11,200,000.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$6,600,000 ($16,170,000 

total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #36: Gulfport-Biloxi 

Airport Site Mitigation and 

Improvements Gulfport, Mississippi  $        3,850,000.00  $                             -    $       13,500,000.00  $       17,350,000.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2027

Activity Amended (MIP 

Amendment #9) to add 

$3,850,000 ($20,020,000 

Total)

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #37: Broadwater 

Marina Restoration Project Biloxi, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,500,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2027

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #38: Hancock 

County Fairgrounds 

Revitalization/Hancock 

County Multipurpose Arena Hancock County, Mississippi  $        6,050,000.00  $                             -    $         7,000,000.00  $       13,050,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #38: Hancock 

County Fairgrounds 

Revitalization/Hancock 

County Multipurpose Arena Hancock County, Mississippi  $        3,536,267.00  $                             -    $         4,000,000.00  $         7,536,267.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$3,536,267 ($9,586,267 total), 

Amendment Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #39: Washington 

Avenue Gateway Jackson County, Mississippi  $        6,600,000.00  $                             -    $         4,000,000.00  $       10,600,000.00 01/01/2023 12/31/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #5), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #39: Washington 

Avenue Gateway Jackson County, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         5,500,000.00 03/01/2024 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #6) to add 

$5,500,000 ($12,100,000 

Total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #39: Washington 

Avenue Gateway Jackson County, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $                             -    $             100,000.00  $         5,600,000.00 03/01/2024 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$5,500,000 ($17,600,000 

total), Amendment 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #40: Lowry Island 

Restoration Jackson County, Mississippi  $        4,400,000.00  $                             -    $             500,000.00  $         4,900,000.00 01/01/2024 05/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #6), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #41: The Kiln Utility 

and Fire District Water 

Infrastructure Expansion 

Project Hancock County, Mississippi  $        3,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         3,000,000.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2025

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #6), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded
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Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #41: The Kiln Utility 

and Fire District Water 

Infrastructure Expansion 

Project Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,925,000.00  $                             -    $             252,856.00  $         2,177,856.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2025

Amended Activity Accepted 

(MIP Amendment #7) to add 

$1,925,000 ($4,925,000 total), 

Amendment Submitted

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #42: Trent Lott 

International Airport North 

Apron Expansion Jackson County, Mississippi  $        2,400,000.00 -$                           $         1,500,000.00  $         3,900,000.00 01/01/2024 05/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #6), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure

Activity #42: Trent Lott 

International Airport  Apron 

Expansion Jackson County, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00 -$                           $         3,823,000.00  $         4,923,000.00 01/01/2024 05/31/2026

Amended Activity Accepted 

(Amendment #8) to add 

$1,100,000 ($3,500,000 total) 

and modify the project name. 

Application Submitted, and 

Activity Funded

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #42: Trent Lott 

International Airport  Apron 

Expansion Jackson County, Mississippi  $        2,860,000.00 -$                           $                              -    $         2,860,000.00 01/01/2024 12/31/2028

Activity Amended (MIP 

Amendment #9) to add 

$2,860,000 ($6,360,000 Total)

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #43: Port Bienville 

Railroad Intermodal 

Expansion Hancock County, Mississippi  $        3,300,000.00  $                             -    $         4,347,472.00  $         7,647,472.00 01/01/2024 05/31/2027

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #6), Application 

Submitted, and Activity 

Funded

Workforce development and job creation Activity #44: Mississippi 

Cyber and Technology 

Center Hancock County, Mississippi  $        6,600,000.00  $                             -    $       35,000,000.00  $       41,600,000.00 01/01/2025 12/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #8), Application 

Submitted

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #45: Port of 

Pascagoula Infrastructure 

Improvements Jackson County, Mississippi  $        4,000,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         4,000,000.00 01/01/2025 12/31/2027

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #8), Application 

Submitted

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #46: Kapalama Road 

Sewer Infrastructure Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,650,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,650,000.00 01/01/2025 12/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #8), Application 

Submitted

Promotion of tourism in the Gulf Coast Region, 

including recreational fishing

Activity #47: Bay St. Louis 

Downtown ADA Boardwalk Hancock County, Mississippi  $        1,100,000.00  $                             -    $                              -    $         1,100,000.00 01/01/2025 12/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #8), Application 

Submitted

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #48: Seaway Rail 

Truck Intermodal Transload 

Site Improvements Harrison County, Mississippi  $        2,750,000.00  $                             -    $         3,146,878.57  $         5,896,878.57 01/01/2025 12/31/2026

Activity Accepted (MIP 

Amendment #8), Application 

Submitted

Infrastructure projects benefitting the economy or 

ecological resources, including port infrastructure Activity #49: Port Bienville 

Site 6 Development Hancock County, Mississippi  $        5,500,000.00  $                             -    $             500,000.00  $         6,000,000.00 01/01/2027 06/30/2029

New Activity (MIP 

Amendment #9)

$258,705,239.96 $0.00 $117,672,861.75 $376,378,101.71
12. ESTIMATED TOTAL FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ACTIVITY(IES) (refer to 

Instructions)

Please note:  Grant awards may reflect non-material changes in proposed dates and estimated 

funding.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 1505-0250.  Comments concerning the time required to complete this information collection, including the time to review instructions, search existing data 

resources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information, should be directed to the Department of the Treasury, Office of Gulf Coast Restoration, 1500 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20220.




